the increase of HK$1,653 million debt) upon Completion, subject to the Consideration Adjustment. As

such, we consider that the Transaction will have a net positive impact on the net gearing ratio of the

Group upon Completion.

In light of:

(i) the positive effect on the NAV and slight negative effect on the NAV per Share of the

Group;

(ii) the positive effect on the earnings of the Group; and

(iii) no material impact on the working capital of the Group and a positive impact on the net

gearing ratio of the Group,

we are of the view that, on the balance, the Transaction will have an overall positive financial effect

on the Group and is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

I. Potential dilution

Table 11 below set out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and, for illustration purposes, the potential dilutive effect upon Completion.

LETTER OF ADVICE FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

— 57 —

Table 11: Potential shareholding dilution effect of the Transaction

Name of Shareholder
As at the

Latest Practicable Date
Immediately

after Completion

Number
of Shares %

Number
of Shares %

Mr. Vincent LO and

associates* 2,654,600,915 50.93 3,268,130,327 56.10

Directors of SOL (excluding

Mr. Vincent LO) 4,848,093 0.09 4,848,093 0.08

Other public Shareholders 2,552,138,973 48.98 2,552,138,973 43.81

Total 5,211,587,981 100.00 5,825,117,393 100.00

*: including Mr. Vincent LO’s family interests, Shui On Properties Limited, Shui On Investment Co. Ltd and New

Rainbow Investment Ltd.

Source: Company Information

As indicated in Table 11 above, the shareholdings of other public Shareholders will decrease

from approximately 48.98% to approximately 43.81% immediately after Completion. Such potential

dilution to the shareholdings of other public Shareholders represents a dilution of approximately

5.17%.

Taking into account that:

(i) Mr. Vincent LO already has majority control of the Company and will remain to be the

majority Shareholder of the Company;